



\$~83

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 671/2022 & CRL.M.A. 20740-20741/2022**

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shoaib Haider, APP for State
with SI Yogita, PS Mayur Vihar.

versus

MADHU SHYAM PANDEY

..... Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA

ORDER

%

12.10.2022

CRL.M.A. 20740/2022 (Ex.)

Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 671/2022 & CRL.M.A. 20741/2022

The State, vide the present petition assails the impugned order dated 10.03.2022 of the Court of the learned ASJ (East) in relation to FIR No.406/2020, Police Station Mayur Vihar under Sections 376/506/509 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 r/w Section 3 (2) (v) of the SC & ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989, whereby, the respondent was discharged in relation thereto submitting to the effect that there was a rape committed on a fake promise of marriage as well as the commission of the offence under the SC & ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989.

CRL.REV.P. 671/2022

Page 1 of 2



Notice of the petition and of the accompanying application i.e. CRL.M.A. 20741/2022 is directed to be issued to the respondent on taking of steps by the petitioner/ State, the process being returnable for the next date of hearing.

The matter be re-notified for 09.12.2022.

ANU MALHOTRA, J

OCTOBER 12, 2022

nc

CRL.REV.P. 671/2022

Page 2 of 2