



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 671/2022, CRL.M.A. 20741/2022-Delay 97 days

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for
State with S.I Vishal, PS.: Mayur
Vihar

versus

MADHU SHYAM PANDEY

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

21.03.2025

%

1. A perusal of the record shows that notice could not be issued to the respondent since the requisite steps have not been taken by the petitioner.
2. Upon the petitioner taking requisite steps within a period of one week, issue notice to the respondent by all permissible modes, returnable on 05.08.2025.
3. Reply, if any, be filed by the respondent within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
4. Renotify on 05.08.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MARCH 21, 2025/Ab